Development of Standard Test Methods for
Unmanned and Manned Industrial Vehicles Used Near Humans
Roger Bostelman*a, Richard Norcrossa, Joe Falcoa, Jeremy Marvela
aNational Institute of Standards and Technology, Engineering Laboratory, 100 Bureau Drive,
MS8230, Gaithersburg, MD, USA 20899-8230
ABSTRACT
The National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) has been researching human-robot-vehicle collaborative
environments for automated guided vehicles (AGVs) and manned forklifts.  Safety of AGVs and manned vehicles with

characterized by duration and magnitude (b).
Body model
Main and individual regions with codification a
Maximum allowable Limit values of the
injury severity criteria (CSF, IMF, PSP)
and arranging factor (CC)  b
(a)
Main body regions Individual body regions CSF IMF PSP CC
[N] [N] [N/cm²] [N/mm]
1. Head with
neck
1.1 Skull/Forehead 130 175 30 150
1.2 Face 65 90 20 75
1.3 Neck (sides/neck) 145 190 50 50
1.4 Neck (front/larynx) 35 35 10 10
2. Trunk 2.1 Back/Shoulders 210 250 70 35
2.2 Chest 140 210 45 25
2.3 Belly 110 160 35 10
2.4 Pelvis 180 250 75 25
2.5 Buttocks 210 250 80 15
(b)
3. Upper
    extremities
3.1 Upper arm/Elbow joint 150 190 50 30
3.2 Lower arm/Hand joint 160 220 50 40
3.3 Hand/Finger 135 180 60 75
4. Lower
    extremities
4.1 Thigh/Knee 220 250 80 50
4.2 Lower leg 140 170 45 60
4.3 Feet/Toes/Joint 125 160 45 75
a  BR - Body region with codification
    Regions - Name of the individual body region